#### **GOA STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

"Kamat Towers" 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Patto Plaza, Panaji, Goa – 403 001 Tel: 0832 2437908, 2437880 E-mail: <a href="mailto:spio-gsic.goa@nic.in">spio-gsic.goa@nic.in</a> Website: <a href="www.gsic.goa.gov.in">www.gsic.goa.gov.in</a>

### Shri. Sanjay N. Dhavalikar, State Information Commissioner

# **Appeal No. 270/2021/SIC**

Smt. Meena Rohidas Chari,
R/o. H. No. 831, Dhandeavaddo,
Near Lake Side Restaurant,
Chinchinim, Salcete – Goa. .............. Appellant
v/s

- 1) The Public Information Officer, The Sarpanch/Secretary, Village Panchayat Chinchinim-Deussua, Salcete Goa.
- 2) The First Appellate Authority, Block Development Officer, Matanhy Saldanha Complex, Margao – Goa.

Filed on : 28/10/2021 Decided on : 21/01/2022

...... Respondents

## **Relevant dates emerging from appeal:**

RTI application filed on : 02/08/2021
PIO replied on : 30/08/2021
First appeal filed on : 03/09/2021
FAA order passed on : 28/09/2021
Second appeal received on : 28/10/2021

### ORDER

1) Aggrieved with the non-compliance of the order dated 28/09/2021 passed by the respondent no. 2, First Appellate Authority and non furnishing of the information sought vide application dated 02/08/2021, by respondent no. 1, Public Information Officer (PIO), the appellant preferred this appeal before the Commission.

2) The appeal was registered on 28/10/2021 and the concerned parties were notified. Adv. Deepak V. Naik and Adv. Ashvita Shanke appeared on behalf of the appellant. Shri. Allauddin Maniyar, PIO/Secretary, Village Panchayat Chinchinim-Deussua appeared before the Commission on 22/12/2021 and filed reply

and undertook to furnish the entire information to the appellant.

3) During the hearing on 19/01/2022, legal representative of the appellant, Adv. Ashvita Shanke, whose wakalatnama is on record,

stated that the PIO has furnished the information and the

appellant prays for withdrawal of the appeal. Adv. Shanke

registered the said request on the back side of the appeal memo

with her signature.

4) As a consequence, the proceeding of this apepal become

infructuous and the appeal is required to be disposed accordingly.

Hence the appeal is dismissed as withdrawn and the proceeding

stands closed.

Pronounced in the open court.

Notify the parties.

Authenticated copies of the Order should be given to the parties

free of cost.

Aggrieved party if any, may move against this order by way of a Writ

Petition, as no further appeal is provided against this order under the Right

to Information Act, 2005.

Sd/-

Sanjay N. Dhavalikar

State Information Commissioner Goa State Information Commission

Panaji – Goa

@rv

2

@rv\*